

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 16-2692

THEODORE HAYES AND AQEELA FOGLE,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP E. HARVEY,

Appellee.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS BY NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, HOUSING JUSTICE CENTER, SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF HUD TENANTS, NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST, LEGAL AID SOCIETY - NEW YORK CITY, ACTION-HOUSING, INC., AND THE PHILADELPHIA HOUSING AUTHORITY

James R. Grow (Cal. Bar No. 83548)
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
1663 Mission St., Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 546-7000 x3104

Daniel Urevick-Ackelsberg (Pa. Bar No. 307758)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 546-1316

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTv

CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL vi

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST vii

ARGUMENT1

 I. Both the Text and History of the Unique Enhanced Voucher Protections
 Demonstrate Congress’s Clear Intention to Permit Tenants to Remain in Their
 Homes, Absent Good Cause to Terminate2

 II. Revoking the Right to Remain Will Make Families Poorer and
 Neighborhoods More Segregated8

 III. Conclusion.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G., 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....5

Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton, LLC, No. 06-6437, 2007 WL 7213974 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007), amended to clarify by, 2007 WL 7213972 (C.D. Cal. October 24, 2007), *aff’d on other grounds*, 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009)7

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....5

Estevez v. Cosmopolitan Assocs. LLC, No. 05-4318, 2005 WL 3164146 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)7

Feemster v. BSA Ltd. P’ship, 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *aff’g in relevant part*, 471 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2007)7

Jeanty v. Shore Terrace Realty Ass’n, No. 03-8669, 2004 WL 1794496 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7

Park Village Apartments Tenants Ass’n. v. Mortimer Howard Trust, 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....6

Soc’y Hill Civic Ass’n v. Harris, 632 F.2d 1045 (3d Cir. 1980)10

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o).....2

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633 (1974).....2

Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 476 (1968).....2

Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 98-181, 97 Stat. 1153 (1983) (codified at 42 U.S.C. 1437f (2006)).....6

Pub. L. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2469, (Oct. 21, 1998) (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-1b)3

Pub. L. 106-246, 114 Stat. 511 (July 13, 2000).....5

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....6

Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2874 (Sept. 26, 1996)3

Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999).....4

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 6334 (Jan. 30, 2013)1

78 Fed. Reg. 77144 (Dec. 20, 2013)1

80 Fed. Reg. 27342 (May 13, 2015)1

81 Fed. Reg. 17479 (Mar. 29, 2016).....1

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Data and Mapping Tool, U.S. DEP’T. OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., <https://egis.hud.gov/affht/>.....9

Anna Orso, ‘No Section 8’: *The Craigslist practice that could cost landlords big time*, BILLYPENN (Nov. 18, 2015, 9:45am), <https://billypenn.com/2015/11/18/no-section-8-the-craigslist-practice-that-could-cost-landlords-big-time/>.....9

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-710 (2000), as reprinted in 2000 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4355

HUD, *Section 8 Renewal Policy* (Jan. 2001)7

J. Rosie Tighe, *et al.*, *Source of Income Discrimination and Fair Housing Policy*, 32 J. PLANNING LITERATURE 3 (2017)8

S. Hrg. No. 106-7893

S. Rep. 106-161 (Sept. 16, 1999).....3

U.S. DEP’T. OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., OFFICE OF POLICY DEV. & RESEARCH, *Affordable Housing Needs: 2017 Report to Congress*, at xi, 15, 18 (May 2007), available at <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/Worst-Case-Housing-Needs.pdf>9

Vincent Reina & Ben Winter, *Safety Net? The Utility of Vouchers When a Place-Based Rental Subsidy Ends*, May 10, 2016, at Table 1, available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=29400158, 10

W. Paul Farmer, AM. PLANNING ASS’N, *Affordable Housing Crisis: The “Silent Killer”* (2004), available at <http://www.planning.org/affordablereader/domesticpolicy/apr04.htm>9

Yanan Wang, *DC’s Chinatown has only 300 Chinese Americans left, and they’re fighting to stay*, THE WASHINGTON POST, July 18, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/lifestyle/style/dcs-chinatown-has-only-300-chinese-americans-left--and-fighting-to-stay/2015/07/16/86d54e84-2191-11e5-bf41-c23f5d3face1_story.html?tid=ss_mail&utm_term=.8b0022dcaed7.....10

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 247.3 (2017)4
